

No. 19-16102, -16300, -16299, -16336

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SIERRA CLUB, et al.,
Plaintiff's-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* ANGEL FAMILIES: SABINE DURDEN, DON
ROSENBERG, BRIAN McCANN, JUDY ZEITO, MAUREEN MULRONEY,
MAUREEN LAQUERRE, DENNIS BIXBY; AND ADVOCATES FOR
VICTIMS OF ILLEGAL ALIEN CRIMES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT
COURT**

Richard P. Hutchison*
Counsel of Record
Landmark Legal Foundation
3100 Broadway, Ste. 1210
Kansas City, MO 64111
(816) 931-5559
Pete.hutch@landmarklegal.org
*Member of the Ninth Circuit Bar

Michael J. O'Neill
Matthew C. Forys
Landmark Legal Foundation
19415 Deerfield Avenue
Ste. 312
Leesburg, VA 20170

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Interest of *Amici Curiae* 1

Introduction 3

Argument 4

 A. A proper balancing of the equities tilts strongly against
 Plaintiffs’ alleged harms..... 4

 B. Plaintiffs do not have a statutory cause of action under
 § 8005 of the Appropriations Act or the Administrative
 Procedure Act..... 9

 C. Plaintiffs do not have a constitutional claim 11

 D. The President has inherent authority to take measures
 to transfer funds for construction of a border wall 13

 E. The President’s inherent authority along with
 authorization from Congress means the transfer
 of funds is entitled to the highest deference 16

Conclusion 18

Certificate of Compliance 19

Certificate of Service 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Pages(s)</u>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	10
<i>Burnet v. Brooks</i> , 288 U.S. 378 (1933).....	14
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238, 295 (1936).....	13
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	11, 12
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 909 F.3d 1219 (9 th Cir. 2018).....	5, 10
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	14
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	12
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	10
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	10
<i>Mow Sun Wong v. Campbell</i> , 626 F.2d 739 (9 th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	11
<i>U.S v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	13, 14, 15

Page(s)

U.S. ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... 15

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 16

U.S. Constitution:

Article 1, Section 9, cl. 7..... 11

Statutes:

10 U.S.C. § 284..... 3, 9, 17

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 *et seq.*..... 9

Department of Defense Appropriation Act, 2019
Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2999
div. A, tit. VIII, § 8005..... 3, 9, 15
